

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 870 of 2019**

LUCKY YASHPAL MEHRA

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

Appearance:

MR KAIVAN K PATEL(6338) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR RUTURAJ NANAVATI(5624) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MS.HANSA PUNANI APP(2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE R.P.DHOLARIA****Date : 26/07/2019****ORAL ORDER**

[1] **Rule.** Learned APP waives service of notice of rule for and on behalf of respondent-State.

[2] In the revision application, the applicant seeks stay of execution of impugned order dated 22.05.2019 passed by learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Surat in Criminal Misc. Application No.951 of 2016.

[3] Having heard learned advocates for the respective parties and gone through the reasons assigned in the judgment, this Court is of the opinion to stay the execution of impugned order on a condition to **pay Rs.4000/- per month** maintenance instead of **Rs.6000/- per month** to respondent no.2 from the date of application and shall continue to pay regularly till final disposal of this revision application.

[4] List the matter for final hearing on 28.08.2019. R&P be called from the concerned trial Court forthwith.

**Direct service is permitted.****(R.P.DHOLARIA, J)**

Manoj